
IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE 

) 
CITY OF SEATTLE, ) 

) No. 4240002153, 4240000362 

Plaintiff, ) 

) 
vs. ) MOTION TO REVOKE RELEASE 

) PURSUANT TO CrRLJ 3.2(J) AND/OR 

MILES HUDSON, ) (K)(1) 

) 
Defendant. ) 

) 

) 

MOTION  

COMES NOW Ann Davison, Seattle City Attorney, by her undersigned Senior Assistant City 

Prosecutor, Kristina Georgieva, and moves this Court for a bench warrant for the arrest of the 

defendant pursuant to CrRLJ 3.2(J) and/or (k)(1) for violations of a condition of his release from 

custody, to wit: 

The Defendant was arraigned on one count of Stalking Domestic Violence (DV) and one count 

Disclosing Intimate Images DV on July 29, 2024, and Conditions of Release were Ordered by the 

Honorable Seith Niesen (attached); in relevant part, the Defendant was ordered to enroll in EHD (upon 

posting the bail amount of $5,000). Additional conditions included the following: "the Defendant 

shall not post or stream any content on the social media site Instagram and Twitch. No 
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posts/content/streaming or reels are allowed from the social media accounts @srt.miles on Instagram 

and Blitzskii from any users." 

At the same hearing, the court amended the conditions of release on SMC cause number 

4240000362 (one count of Reckless Driving). The previous conditions prohibited Mr. Hudson from 

operating the Dodge Charger bearing the license plate "CKG 6773." On July 29, the City provided 

argument and offered proof that Mr. Hudson had changed his license plate through DOL to "Sasuke." 

Upon this offer of proof, the Court amended the conditions of release to prohibit Mr. Hudson from 

driving the Dodge Charger with VIN 2C3CDXL97PH503197 anywhere in the state of Washington.' 

The Court also found SMC cause number 4240002153 constituted a violation of Mr. Hudsons 

conditions of release on cause number 4240000362 and imposed bail in the amount of $2500, with 

enrollment in EHM should he post bail.2 

Mr. Hudson posted bail on both cases and was released.3  Almost immediately, Mr. Hudson has 

violated his conditions of release and flaunted it on social media. Mr. Hudson's Instagram ("IG") 

handle was changed from "srt.miles" to "not.srtmiles" within hours of his release. This new 1G handle 

appears to have maintained the same posts as the previous entitled "srt.miles" account.4  Many of them 

show the distinctive Dodge Charger SRT at issue in these cases, as well as Mr. Hudson. At the same 

time, a new disclaimer appeared on the social media page advertising that Miles, referring to Mr. 

Hudson, doesn't post there for legal reasons. 

I See Conditions of Release issued on July 29, 2024, on file with this court and 
hereby incorporated by reference. 
2  Id. Mr. Hudson had previously been released on his personal recognizance on SMC 
#4240000362. 

3  See Bail Bond Receipt, filed with this court on July 29, 2024, already on file 
with this court and hereby incorporated by reference. 
4  Id. 
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Mr. Hudson also created a brand new account titled "alone.miles." He has continued to post 

there, though now using the "story" format, meaning that the photo disappears after twnety-four hours. 

One such story was captured by a concerned citizen and included in correspondence with the Seattle 

City Attorneys Office ("SCAO").6  The photo posted to this account depicts an ankle monitor 

matching the one issued to Mr. Hudson and a set of car keys that match those known to operate the 

SRT Hellcat owned by Miles Hudson, as well as the distinctive hellcat patterned blanket.7  Another 

civilian captured a similar photo from an IG story posted on Mr. Husdons new account, capturing a 

different photograph from a wider angle (depicted below).8 

5  Available at https://www.instagram.com/not.srtmiles/. 

6  See email from L.H.to Cindi Williams, Dated July 31, 2024 and attached as 

Exhibit A; See also Exhibit B, photo from instagram account 

"alone.miles" depicting an ankle monitor and set of car keys. 

7  Id. 

8  See email from Sab Sab to Cindi Williams, dated July 31, 2024, attached as 

Exhibit C. 
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Since July 31, 2024, the City has been receiving correspondence from constituents about Mr. 

Hudson violating his criminal conditions of release. Citizens have noted the change in IG name, 

photos posted on IG and Reddit, a new TikTok account entitled "srt.miles," an adoption of his 
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previous IG handle, and importantly, that Mr. Hudson is now selling subscriber only content under his 

new "not.srtmiles" handle for $9.99 a month.9  Among the benefits of subscription are exclusive 

content, behind the scenes access and an "ask me anything" option (depicted below). 

not.srtmiles's subscription 
S9.99 monthly • Cancel anytime 

This creator is offering the following: 

• Subscriber badge 

• Exclusive content 

• Behind the scenes 

• Ask me anything 

• Early access or releases 

Subscribe 

By tapping Subscribe, you agree to the Subscription Terms 

9  See email from Sab Sab to Cindi Williams, dated August 1, 2024, attached as 
Exhibit D; 
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While the page is allegedly managed by "@954fastpitchtv," the exclusive content clearly advertises 

and provides direct access to Mr. Hudson. This exclusive subscription content did not exist until 

August 1, 2024. 

Another concerned civilian sent a recording of a TikTok clip, posted under the handle 

"srt.miles," part of which showed a photo of Mr. Hudson being taking into custody at his July 29111 

hearing bearing the text "They Freed the Demon" across the photo and the caption "Free me." 

This photo was clearly taken after the court set his conditions of release. 

Its clear that Mr. Hudson has violated his conditions of release in multiple ways. Judge Neisen 

was exceedingly clear that Mr. Hudson is prohibited from personally posting content on instagram and 
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twitch, on any account, and his two preferred accounts, "srt.miles" on instagram and "blitzskii" on 

twitch, were to remain dormant. In response, Mr. Hudson changed the name of his instagram account 

and added a disclaimer that he doesn't post directly there for legal reasons. He began selling a monthly 

subscription that allows purchasers direct access to unique and new content, advance access to new 

postings and the ability communicate directly with Mr. Hudson. He has created an entirely new IG 

account in which he has posted multiple photos of his ankle monitor and car keys as self deleting 

stories. He has established a TikTok account in which he has begun posting photos taken while inside 

the courtroom during his hearings. Mr. Hudson has continued to post content across various social 

media sites in direct violation of this court conditions of release. 

Pursuant to CrRLJ 3.2(J) and/or (k)(1), the City may by verified application, request the Court 

to issue a warrant directing the arrest of the accused for immediate hearing for reconsideration of 

conditions of release pursuant to section (k) of CrRLJ 3.2. The Court should determine custody 

pending trial and determine a new appropriate bail amount. The City respectfully requests that this 

Court revoke release and issue a warrant in the amount of $25,000 for the arrest of the defendant for 

immediate hearing for reconsideration of conditions of release.10  In the alternative, if the court is 

unwilling to issue such a warrant, the City requests the court set a hearing at the earliest opportunity to 

discuss these violations of Mr. Hudsons conditions of release. 

This motion is based upon CrRLJ 3.2(j) and/or (k)(1), the 07/31/2024 Conditions of Release, 

and the attached emails from civilians. 

ANN DAVISON 

Seattle City Attorney's Office 

10  It should be noted that Renton Municipal Court ordered, but has not yet issued, 

a $25,000 bench warrant for failure to comply with a court order. 
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Signed and dated by me this 8th day of August, 2024, at Seattle, Washin 

her "I'. Karr 

A #44836 

for Assistant City Prosecutor 

By 

Chr er T. Karr, WSBA #44836 

Sem. Assistant City Prosecutor 

CERTIFICATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  

That Christopher T. Karr is a Senior Assistant City Prosecutor in and for City of Seattle, and is 

familiar with the records and files herein; 

According to the status report filed by Sentinel on July 30, 2023, the Defendant enrolled for 

his pretrial EHM obligation on July 30, 2023. Since then, the Seattle City Attorney's Office 

has received continued correspondence from members of the public who have reported the 

defendant's change in social media handles and continued posting on social media platforms 

such as Instagram and TikTok. One screenshot shows the defendant appearing to be posting 

a photograph of his ankle monitor while holding his car keys. The emails are attached in 

support of this certification. 

The City has consulted with Amy Gries, manager of the Sentinel Offender Services office, 

who personally viewed photos posted to Mr. Hudson's TikTok account and recognized the 

El-IM ankle monitor she personally installed around Mr. Hudson's ankle. 

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the foregoing is true 

and correct. 
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE 

) 
CITY OF SEATTLE, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 

MILES HUDSON, ) 

) 

Defendant. ) 
) 
) 

THIS COURT having considered the motion and certification for a bench warrant for 

violation of conditions of release, does find as follows: The prosecuting attorney has sufficiently 

alleged with specificity that the defendant has willfully violated a condition of release, to wit: 

Between the dates of July 29, 2024 and August 8, 2024, Miles Hudson has continued to post 

content on Instagram and TikTok in violation of this courts conditions of release. 

IT IS ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court issue a bench warrant for the above named 

defendant and bail is set at cash or surety, pending an immediate 

hearing for reconsideration of the conditions of release. This hearing shall be scheduled as soon 

as practicable or the next judicial day following arrest, whichever is earlier. 

DONE IN OPEN COURT this day of August, 2024. 

FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

AND ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 
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No. 4240002153, 4240000362 

FINDING OF VIOLATION OF 
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE AND 
ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 

PURSUANT TO 3.2 (J) AND/OR (K)(1) 

[Clerk's Action Required] 

Ann Davison 
Seattle City Attorney 

701 5" Ave., Suite 2050 
Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-7757 
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Pr7Td by: 

' 
  

Judge 

  

     

Christopher T. Karr, WSBA #44836 
Senior Assistant City Prosecutor 

FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

AND ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 
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EXHIBIT A 

Ann Davison 

Seattle City Attorney 

701 5'1' Ave., Suite 2050 
Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-7757 

FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

AND ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 



Fwd: Miles Hudson violation of court order 

L. H; < @gmail.com> 
Wed 7/31/2024 10:51 AM 

To:Williams, Cindi v>;Pratt, Magdalena < ,.joy> 

CAUTION: External Email 
  

Begin forwarded message: 

From: L H <._ igmail.com> 
Date: July 31, 2024 at 9:00:25AM PDT 
To: SeattleCityAttorney@seattle.gov 
Subject: Miles Hudson violation of court order 

Dear Seattle City Attorney, 

Please see the attached photos of new lnstagram account, username "alone.miles" which was 
posted to the Seattle Reddit board. 

Miles Hudson appears to be posting pictures of his ankle monitor and may be reposting posts 
from the woman involved in one of his current cases. 

This is in direct violation of the recent court order and conditions of bail. 

Thank you, 
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FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 
AND ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 
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Miles Oliver Hudson aka Belltown Hellcat has changed his Instagram handle to "not.srtmiles" 

and is now using the "alone.miles" Instagram account to personally post new content. 

.5 - <s. @gmail.com> 
Wed 7/31/2024 10:11 AM 

To:Williams, Cindi >;Pratt, Magdalena < 

0 1 attachments (825 KB) 

Screenshot 2024-07-31 at 11-23-38 @alone.miles • Instagram photos and videos.png; 

CAUTION: External Email 

Miles Oliver Hudson aka Belltown Hellcat has changed his Instagram handle to "not.srtmiles" and is now using the 

"alone.miles" Instagram account to personally post new content. 

https://www.instagram.com/alone.miles/ 

https://www.instagram.com/not.srtmiles/ 

not.srtmiles new bio: 
Managed by u/954fastpitchtv Miles does not post directly to this account directly for legal purposes 
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EXHIBIT D 

Ann Davison 

Seattle City Attorney 
701 51h  Ave., Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-7757 

FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

AND ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 



FW: Miles Hudson selling subscriber only content on his "not.srtmiles" aka "srt.miles" instagram account. 

Williams, Cindi <r ,@seattle.gov> 
Thu 8/1/2024 3:14 PM 

To:Karr, Christopher T • r@seattle.gov>;Georgieva, Kristina eattle.gov> 
Cc:Pratt, Magdalena < @seattle.gov> 

Additional information trom this email address. I returned this email to thank them, and I told them I would continue to forward relevant information to the Criminal 
Division. Let us know if you have any questions. 

From: S S • igmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 1:27 PM 

To: Pratt, Magdalena <. r @seattle.gov>; Williams, Cindi < 
Subject: Miles Hudson c.ung subscriber only content on his "not.srtmiles" aka "srt.miles" instagram account. 

Miles Hudson is now selling subscriber only content on his "not.srtmiles" aka "srt.miles" instagram for $10 a month. 



3:24 es 43* 

not.srtmiles's subscription 
S9.99 monthly • Cancel anytime 

This creator is offering the following: 

Ciiker-rikar hnt-Irin 



V6.• I NO CA %AW16. 

• Exclusive content 

• Behind the scenes 

• Ask me anything 

• Early access or releases 

Subscribe 

By tapping Subscribe, you agree to the Subscription Terms 



3:24 .1 5G' 43+ 

Exclusive 

Subscribe to see 
V 

 

Subscribe to see exclusive 
content 

not.srtmiles shared subscriber-
only stories. 

Subscribe 



3:24 es 5G' 

not.srtmiles • • • 

 

57 754K 56 
posts followers following 

Managed by @954fastpitchtv Miles does not post directly to 
this account directly for legal purposes 

beacons.ai/srtmiles 

Follow Message Subscribe +0 
f- 1 

W  Exclusive Process 
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EXHIBIT E 

FINDINGS OF VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

AND ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT 

Ann Davison 

Seattle City Attorney 
701 5th Ave., Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 
(206) 684-7757 

  



Miles Hudson 

K TI 

Wed 7/31/2024 10:11 AM 

To:Williams, Cindi < - v>;Pratt, Magdalena 

CAUTION: External Email 
 

Good morning,  

I'm not sure if you're already aware, but Miles Hudson has already violated the terms of his release. 

He has renamed his srt.miles instagram to not.srtmiles. This account has all the previous posts from srt.miles 
and a disclaimer that he is no longer running it. He has created a second account, alone.rniles, that is clearly 
him with his anklet bracelet, his car key, a hellcat carpet (blanket?) and his apartment. 

Thank you for your hard work on this matter. 

K, 



EXHIBIT F 



 

Seattle 
Municipal Court 

The City of Seattle, PLAINTIFF 

VS 

HUDSON, MILES O, DEFENDANT 

Conditions of Release 

CASE: 4240002153 
  

Release on Promise to Appear 

21 Bail sat at $5,000. Pursuant to CrRU 3.2, the Court has increased bail due to a substantial likelihood 

that the defendant will  fail to appear N commit a violent crime N interfere with witnesses or 

administration of justice. 

Bail to be posted by 

PR AND Electronic Monitoring 

IZ Bail AND Electronic Monitoring 

Bail OR Electronic Monitoring 

Electronic Monitoring is ordered with the following equipment (select all that apply) 

• EHM  EHM with Breathalyzer  GPS  GPS Exclusive Zones: 

SCRAM  BA/RT  SCRAM or BA/RT (per Sentinel) 

As a condition of your release, you must comply with the following conditions: 
E) No criminal law violations 

No alcohol or drug related offenses 

Abstain from alcohol, cannabis, and non-prescribed drugs 

Do not drive without a valid operator license and proof of insurance 

No blood or BAC refusal if requested to provide one by a law enforcement officer 

Install an ignition interlock device (IID) on all vehicles driven 

Declaration of Non-Driving signed  Proof of IID filed today 

Status Hearing to check compliance scheduled on 

Court Information Line: (206) 684-5600 http://www.seattle.gov/courts/ 
34-01 Conditions of Release (5111), Feb 2024 Page 1 of 2 



 

Seattle 
Municipal Court 

O Report to Pretrial Services for: 

O To sign a Release of Information to monitor compliance with 

O Drug Testing with: O UA O BAC Testing O Other 

O Other 

O No contact per written order 

No contact with 

O No entry into 

O Possess no weapons 

E) Surrender firearms 

O Clear Bench Warrants by next court date 

[53) Other conditions: The Defendant shall not post or steam any content on the social media site 
Instagram and Twitch. No posts/content/streaming or reels are allowed from the social media 
accounts @Srt.miles on Instagram and Blitzskii from any users. 

fE) Appear on time at all future court hearings 

El Stay in contact with your defense attorney \ 

Keep the court updated of all address/phone number changes. \)„, 

This order supersedes all prior Conditions of Release orders on this case. 

July 29, 2024 

Date i}cfge,  „,./1 

A violation may lead to the forfeiture of any bail or bond posted and the issuance of a warrant for my 
arrest. If you fail to appear for court hearings, you may be charged with committing an additional crime of 
bail jumping as defined in RCW 9A.76.170. 

Copy given to defendant in court O Copy mailed to defendant via USPS 
O Copy emailed to defendant O Defense attorney to give a copy to client 

July 29, 2024 

Court Staff: 

Court Information Line: (206) 684-5600 http://www.seattle.govicourts/ 

34-01 Conditions of Release (5111), Feb 2024 Page 2 of 2 
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